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PART ONE - GENERAL REGULATIONS

Art. 1 - Name, class, location, and length of degree programme

The second-cycle degree in English in Psychology, Neuroscience and Human Sciences at the Department
of the Science of the Nervous System and of Behaviour at the University of Pavia is carried out in
collaboration with the Scuola Universitaria Superiore IUSS Pavia (School for Advanced Studies). It
belongs to Class LM-51 of the second-cycle degrees in Psychology as indicated in ministerial decree
(DM) 16 of March 2007 and DM n. 1649 of 19 December 2023.

2. The second-cycle degree lasts two years.

Art. 2 - Regulatory texts of reference
To ensure the freedom of teaching and the rights-duties of teachers and students, the organization of
courses and the carrying out of academic activities for the interfaculty second-cycle degree in
Pscyhology, Neuroscience and Human Sciences are regulated by the present Regulations, in conformity
with the convention of collaboration between the University of Pavia and the IUSS regarding the
creation, activation, organization and management of the degree programme, with the statute of the
University of Pavia, with the general university regulations (which can be found at:
https://portale.unipv.it/it/ateneo/organizzazione/statuto-e-regolamenti and:
https://portale.unipv.it/it/ateneo/organizzazione/statuto-e-regolamenti - “Regolamenti

didattica”), and with the course regulations of the Department of the Science of the Nervous System
and of Behaviour (which can be found at: https://dbbs.dip.unipv.it/it/dipartimento/dipartimento-
trasparente ).
Anything not expressly indicated in the present Regulations comes under the existing legal
provisions.

Art. 3 - Body responsible for course and organizational coordination

In compliance with the criteria established by the Reglations in Article 2 and the Regulations for the
composition and functioning of the didactic councils, the body responsible for course and
organizational coordination is the didactic council for Psychology, Neuroscience and Human Sciences,
henceforth indicated as the Didactic Council. The Didactic Council determines the faculty member of
reference for the degree programme, who is indicated by name in the SUA form (Scheda Unica Annuale
- Annual Study Plan) (https://gestionedidattica.unipv.it/index.php/file/2025SUA05432.pdf). The
Didactic Council is composed of all faculty teaching in the degree programme as well as a student
representatives. It annually appoints a commission to select and evaluate candidates applying for
admission, deciding on any recognition of previous academic activities and, if necessary, on ways
for foreign students to make up for any gaps in their academic preparation when there is allowance
for greater flexibility in their academic curriculum.

Each year, the Didactic Council determines the curriculum and activates the Practice Courses and
Labs, PCL) to offer a complete curriculum for the various subject areas, to coordinate the various
courses across several semesters, and to sequentially arrange any prerequisite courses that may be
necessary.

Art. 4 - Administrative services

The Student Secretariats (divided into: U.O.C. Enrollment Procedures and Information Students Office,
Admission Office, Student Career Management Office) deal with the administrative management of
the student's career, from the moment of his entry to the University until graduation (enrollments,
transfers, fees, recognition of qualifications, student mobility, etc.). The offices of the Student
Secretariat are located in Via S.Agostino 1, Pavia and via Ferrata,Pavia.

The site can be consulted at this page:
http://wcm-3.unipv.it/site/home/ateneo/amministrazione/area-didattica-e-servizi-agli-
studenti.html.

The Orientation Centre (C.OR.) undertakes activities and projects to aid students in their choice of
what to study at university, provides support during their studies, and helps them in finding a job
after graduation. To this end, the COR organizes group and individual activities and provides
consulting and orientation meetings.

The COR orientation centre site can be found at: http://www-orientamento.unipv.it.

Course information is available at the secretariat of the Psychology Department (website at:
https://psychology.cdl.unipv.it/en and also at: https://www.iusspavia.it/it/formazione/segreterie
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PART TWO - ORGANIZATION OF COURSE ACTIVITIES

Art. 5 - Annual Study Programme of the course of study
The Annual Study Programme of the course of study taken from the ministerial Data Bank is
available at: https://gestionedidattica.unipv.it/index.php/file/2025SUA05432.pdf

Art. 6 - Admission requirements

1. The second-cycle degree has a closed number of admissions. In accordance with Article 2,
clause 1, letter a) of Law 264/1999, each year the academic authorities determine, based on the
proposals of the Didactic Council and the decisions of the Departmental Board for the Science of the
Nervous System and of Behaviour, the quotas for admission (which also include the number of foreign
extra-community students not regularly resident in Italy to be accepted into the degree programme)
and also create a commission to evaluate the candidates previous degrees for purposes of admission,
as defined in clause 4 below.

2. To gain admission into the degree programme, the student must possess a three-year
university degree or diploma, or another degree or diploma from an Italian or foreign institution
deemed suitable by the competent university bodies (cf. Student Regulations).

3. Admission entails a selection process based on previous degrees or diplomas and a possible
interview.
4, The selection of students will consider both the eligibility criteria for second-cycle degress in

Pschology (88 credits in at least 7 psychology SSDs (Scientific Disciplinary Sectors) from M-PSI/01 to
M-PSI/08) and ad hoc evaluations for foreign students in order to equate their academic preparation
with that required for Italian students. Students with a degree from a foreign university can be
evaluated in terms of the equivalence of their degree with the three-year degree in Psychology Science
and Techniques (L-24) rather than the 88-credit requirement and/or possession of the Europsy
certification. In such cases, the commission may also require specific tutoring activities to ensure
uniformity between the academic background of foreign students and those from Italian universities.
5. To gain admittance to the second-cycle degree programme, students must present during
enrolment a suitable language certificate (see recognized certificates in Article 19) and demonstrate
a minimum B2 level (Common European Framework of Reference for languages - CEFR) in both
written and spoken English.

6. Students not possessing such a language certification or to whom clause 4 above applies can
have their language competence verified during the selection exam.
7. The recognition of the 10 ECTS of TPV (Applied Practical Activities) that can be carried out

within the three-year degree may possibly be evaluated as equivalent also in the case of activities
carried out within foreign degree courses. In the absence of total or partial recognition of the 10 ECTS
of the TPV, the student will be able to acquire the aforementioned missing credits during the two-
year period, as supernumerary compared to the 120 ECTS of the master's degree.
8. The enrolment procedure and participation in the selection process, as well as the publishing
of the selection ranking and enrolment lists, including replacement students and reduced credit
requirements, are published in the “Call for applicants” on the Student Affairs webpage:
https://portale.unipv.it/it/didattica/corsi-di-laurea/corsi-di-laurea-magistrale /psychology-
neuroscience-and-human-sciences - “How to enroll”.

Art. 7 - Course organization

1. Each credit corresponds to 25 hours of activity per student, as indicated in the regulations: 6
hours of lessons (or equivalent course activities) and 19 hours of individual study. By regulation, the
average amount of learning activity by each full-time student in one year is 60 credits (CFU). Except
for the circumstances described in Article 13, the credits corresponding to each academic activity of
a student are earned by passing an exam or following another form of evaluation of his or her
preparation or acquired competencies.

2. The lesson schedule is determined annually and entails a didactic activity normally from
September to June, interspersed with exam sessions.
3. There are three exam sessions (during periods in which lessons are suspended): a winter

session (January-February), a summer session (June-July), and a make-up session in September. In all,
there are at least 6 exam dates: 2 during the winter session, 3 during the summer session, and 1
during the make-up session. By regulation, exam dates during the session must be scheduled at least
two weeks apart.

4. The graduation sessions are by regulation scheduled in March, July and September.
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5. The academic calendar of lessons, exams and thesis defense sessions are published on the website
https://psychology.cdl.unipv.it/en .

6. Athlete students can ask for specific extraordinary exam sessions, after submission of certificates attesting
the occurrence of sports events on exam dates. An athlete student is defined as a student practicing sport with at
least one of the following requirements: athlete of national interest certified by the national sports team of
reference; being admitted in one of the meit Collegi in Pavia (Collegio della Pagaia, Collegio Remiero, Collegio
Sportivo), as set by article 8 of the students’ career regulations.

7. For some of the teachings offered, such as the courses on soft skills and on Sustainable Development Goals
- SDG), as defined by the 2030 Agenda for Sustainable Development of the United Nations, by passing the exam, in
addition to the credits, the student can earn an open badge, i.e., a digital certificate as a proof of the knowledge,
competency and abilities gained during the course. The certificate will be issued automatically after the registration
of the exam and will be sent to the student’s University of Pavia email address

Art. 8 - Study plans

1. The standard course syllabus is the set of academic activities (required, optional and freely chosen by the
student), along with any prerequisite courses, which the student must undertake in order to obtain a degree. The
standard course syllabus for the second-cycle degree includes the academic activities called for by the students
(see ATTACHMENT 1). Study plans that conform to the standard model in the present Regulations are automatically
approved.

2. Students who intend to follow a course of studies different from that called for in the present Regulations
may present an individual study plan within the deadline established annually by the university.

3. The individual study plan may also include learning activities other than those foreseen by the teaching
regulations, as long as they are consistent with the teaching system of the degree programme for the academic year
of enrolment and as long as they result in the acquisition of a number of credits that is not less than the number
required to obtain the qualification.

4, The individual study plan must be approved by the Didactic Council, which will consider the requirements
for the students’ educational and professional preparation. The Council may suggest appropriate changes to the
study plan to make it more coherent with the educational objectives of the degree programme.

5. All students are required to present their study plan within the terms indicated annually by the university.

Art. 9 - Joint degree programme
There are provisions for programmes or agreements for the awarding of a joint degree.

Art. 10 - Attendance and course prerequisite requirements

1. There are normally no attendance requirements for courses. However, attendance is strongly recommended.
Some courses may require obligatory attendance. Students not able to attend must arrange with the teacher the
necessary additional activities.

2. Attendance is required for Applied Practical Activities (Tirocinio Pratico Valutativo ) APA.

3. Normally there are no prerequisite courses when moving from one course to another. Any prerequisites for
each discipline are indicated in the programmes of the individual courses published on the University of Pavia
webpage in the “Course Catalogue”.

Art. 11 - Student optional activities

1. The study plan for students enrolled in the second-cycle degree allows for 12 credits for elective courses
(see Article 10, clause 5 of ministerial decree (DM) 270/2004 - the so-called “TAF D”). The Didactic Council proposes
a list of recommended courses and activities, though the student has the right to choose whichever course the
student prefers from among those offered and accredited at the University of Pavia, as long as the course is coherent
with the educational project.

2. Among the elective activities (see Article 10, clause 5 of DM 270/2004 — the so-called “TAF D”), students
may choose courses which are part of the limited-number courses of study, both at the local and national levels,
except for limited-number courses at the national level in the medical area. Students may also include courses offered

in first-cycle degree programmes.

3. Students may not choose courses already taken previously at university, unless they have obtained specific
validation for these courses outside of the 180 credits needed to obtain a first-cycle degree.
4. Students may include each academic year in their annual study plan academic activities as additional exams,

not exceeding 24 CFUs, including the training activities offered by LM courses, except for courses belonging to the
medical and health areas of restricted-access programmes. It is advised to respect the possible propedeutic nature of
the extra exams included in the study plan.

Art. 12 - Internships and apprenticeship
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Within the course of study, 20 ECTS of professional training activities called "practical-evaluative internship”
(hereinafter, TPV) are foreseen. These are contextualized and supervised practical activities, which involve direct
observation and the execution of activities aimed at situated learning and the development of procedural and
relational skills and abilities fundamental for the exercise of the professional activity. These skills refer to the typical
and confidential acts characterizing the profession of psychologist and include the use of cognitive and intervention
tools for prevention, diagnosis, habilitation-rehabilitation activities, support in the psychological field aimed at the
person, the group, social organizations and communities, as well as experimentation, research and teaching activities.
The TPV activities are carried out in operational contexts, for a minimum number of 14 ECTS, at qualified external
bodies affiliated with universities, including public or private healthcare facilities accredited and contracted with the
National Health Service.

Each ECTS reserved for the TPV corresponds to at least 20 hours of vocational training activities and no more than 5
hours of supervised in-depth study.

The student carries out the TPV under the supervision of a tutor (professional registered with the Order of
Psychologists), who at the end of the internship evaluates the skills acquired by the student. The tutor, by filling in a
booklet, issues a formal certificate of attendance, together with the assessment of the skills shown by the trainee and
expresses the judgment of suitability/non-suitability. These skills refer to:

a) the evaluation of the case;

b) the appropriate use of psychological information-gathering tools and techniques to carry out case and context
analysis;

¢) the preparation of a theoretically founded and evidence-based professional intervention;

d) the evaluation of the process and outcome of the intervention;

e) the drafting of a report;

f) to return to patient/client/user/institution/organisation;

g) establishing adequate relationships with patients/clients/users/institutions/organisations;

h) establishing adequate relationships with colleagues;

i) the understanding of the legal/ethical/deontological profiles of the profession, as well as their possible conflicts.

The TPV is passed by obtaining a judgment of suitability. Passing the TPV (and the consequent acquisition of the
relative ECTS) allows admission to the practical assessment test (PPV) which is part of the final qualifying exam.

The student who obtains a negative evaluation of the internship activities repeats the TPV, or part of it. In this case,
however, the recognition of the part of professional training activities possibly carried out during the course of study
of class L-24 remains unaffected.

The PPV is accessed after having acquired, over the five-year period (three-year degree + master's degree) 30 ECTS of
TPV (750 total hours), 10 ECTS of which are foreseen in the three-year course of class L-24.

For the purposes of enrollment in the master's degree course in Psychology - qualifying class LM-51, those who have
graduated in class L-24 Psychological sciences and techniques based on the previous system and who have not carried
out the corresponding professional training activities to the 10 ECTS referred to in the previous point, they can request
recognition of activities carried out and certified during the three-year degree course, in relation to:

a) activities, carried out individually or in small groups, aimed at learning methods, tools and procedures, related to
the application contexts of psychology;

b) practical experiences, laboratories, simulations, role playing, drafting of projects, carried out individually or in
small groups, concerning tools, methods and procedures aimed at developing the knowledge necessary to operate in
the contexts in which psychologists intervene.

In the total or partial absence of the recognition of the aforementioned ECTS, three-year graduates acquire the missing
training ECTS in addition to the 120 ECTS of the master's degree.

The possibility of recognition of further orientation internships in the world of work is not excluded, i.e. extra-
curricular internships carried out on a voluntary basis by students as long as they are compatible with the training
path carried out. These internships can be recognized by the Academic Council, subject to the favorable opinion of
the professor in charge of the study course:

- as an activity freely chosen by the student

- as an off-plan teaching activity (supernumerary)

- as part of the TPV (only if it has the same characteristics)

Activities performed in the frame of the Erasmus Traineeship programme (see article 17) can be validated:

-as elective activities selected by the student,

-as part of the TPV (in case the characteristics are similar),

-as CFUs useful to prepare the final thesis.

Art. 13 - Exams and final mark determination

Exams can be both oral and/or written, depending on the didactic requirements of the teachers on the course. The
format of the exams is indicated as part of the teaching programme published on the University of Pavia website in
the “Course Catalogue”: (https://unipv.coursecatalogue.cineca.it/ ).

2. The marks for exams are out of 30. Credits are awarded for marks equal to or above 18/30. In the case of a
maximum mark of 30/30, may be awarded cum laude. Students are not allowed to repeat an exam already passed
in the attempt to getting a higher mark. 2
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3. The assessment of student learning outcomes and the marks assignment are responsibility of the teacher of
the course (or, in their absence, by a substitute teacher), who can work with a Teacher Evaluation Committee elected

in accordance with the University Course Regulations.

During each exam session, a student can take all the exams (regarding courses already given in the academic year
of enrolment) indicated in the study plan, and viewable in the reserved area of the university webpage, without any
limitation, except for any prerequisites that may be required. To gain admittance to an exam, students must enroll
online in their reserved area following the indications provided in the website: https://web-en.unipv.it/info-
for/study-and-exams/ - “Exams”.

An adequate knowledge of the Italian language is required for all applicants. EU, equivalent and non-EU students
with qualifications obtained abroad will be required to follow an Italian course for foreigners as part of further
linguistic knowledge. Students shall be considered exempt if they: (1) have obtained a high school or university
degree in the Italian language in Italy; (2) have obtained an Italian school degree abroad, (3) hold a B1 Level Italian
language certificate or, alternatively, prove they have a B1 Level-like knowledge of the Italian language.

Art. 14 - Final exam and awarding of degree

1. The qualification is awarded after passing a final test, which will tend to verify the achievement of the
educational objectives of the master's degree course in Psychology, neuroscience and human sciences. The final
test has the value of a state exam enabling the practice of the professional activity of psychologist (L. 8
November 2021, n. 163, articles 1 and 3).

2. The final exam consists of two parts:

1) a Practical Evaluation Test (PPV) of the professional skills acquired with the internship within the study
programmes, aimed at ascertaining the level of technical preparation of the candidate for the qualification to
practice the profession. The Practical Evaluation Test, carried out in oral mode, focuses on the activity carried
out during the TPV and on the links between theories/models and professional practices, as well as on
aspects of legislation and professional ethics. The PPV is aimed at ascertaining: a) the candidate's ability to
critically reflect on the overall internship experience and the activities carried out, also in light of the aspects
of legislation and professional ethics, demonstrating that he is able to adopt a professional approach based
on theoretical and evidence based models; b) the candidate's ability to highlight the links between
theories/models and the practice carried out during the internship; c) the candidate's knowledge of the code
of ethics for psychologists.

The Commission of evaluation of the PPV, is composed equally by at least 4 members: for the half, university
professors one of which with function of President, designated by the Department to which the course
pertains, and, for the other half, members designated by the National Council of the Order of Psychologists,
enrolled for at least five years in the relevant professional register. The PPV is considered passed with the
achievement by the student of the assessment of suitability. Admitted to the test are those who obtain a
judgment of suitability of the Practical-Evaluative Internship (TPV) within the study courses (internship of a
total of 30 ECTS acquired during the five-year period);

2) preparation by the student of a thesis, elaborated in an original way under the guidance of a supervisor
(usually identified by the beginning of the last year of study), and his dissertation before a specific selection
commission. Students who have obtained the judgment of suitability in the Evaluation Practice Test (PPV) are
admitted to the discussion of the thesis. The test is public.

3) The overall mark, expressed out of one hundred and ten with honors, if any, is given by the sum of the score
obtained from the weighted average of the marks achieved in the course of study (excluding supernumerary
exams), added to the evaluation attributed to the final report, on the basis of the type and the quality of the
work, the judgment of the supervisor and co-supervisor, the presentation made by the graduating student
and the subsequent discussion. The attribution of honors is subject to the unanimity of the Commission of
selection.

4) The thesis must be written in English. The final exam is held in English.

PART Three - Regulations regarding students’ academic standing

Art. 15 - Criteria for the recognition of duly certified extra-university knowledge

and skills

The Didactic Council, (following a request by a student and after deliberations that take into account the view of
the teacher of reference) can validate up to a maximum of 24 credits (overall for two-year period, taking into
account the limit of 48 credits on the entire academic career), in accordance with Article 3 of DM 931, 4 July 2024:
a) professional knowledge and skills duly certified in each case in according with existing regulations as
well as other skills and knowledge acquired in training actjvities at post-secondary level.

b) training activities performed in training centres of public administration, as well as other skills and
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knowledge acquired during training activities belonging to the post-graduate level,for which the university took
part in creating and planning;
C) obtaining an Olympic or paraolympic medal by an athlete student, or the title of world champion,
European champion or Italian champion in disiciplines recognized by the national Olympic committee or the Italian
paraolympic committee.
Recognition is granted exclusively based on the competencies shown by each student; therefore, the Didactic Council
will evaluate on a case-by-case basis whether to interview the student to verify, before an appropriate commission,
whether the credits for which validation is requested match the knowledge and skills actually possessed.
With reference to point c), the Teaching Board may, for a maximum of 12 credits, validate engagement in sports
activities certified by the relevant authorities, under the following terms:

e Engaging in sport at an Olympic, World and European level: up to 6 credits;

e [Engaging in sport at a national and intermediate category level: up to 3 credits;

e Ranking in top positions at the University Championships as well as engaging in competitive activities for
the sections of Pavia University Sports Centre, including as part of competitions at a regional and national
level: up to 6 credits.

Top-level students/athletes shall also be given the possibility of agreeing ad hoc exam sessions with their teachers in
the event of concurrent sports commitments (competitions, training and related travel).

Art. 16 - Criteria for the recognition of credits earned
1. The Didactic Council, following a request by a student (according to the procedure and time frame set by
the university), and after an examination of the relative documentation, will decide on the recognition (type and
number of educational activities) of the earned credits:

a) in cases of transfer from another university, from one course of study to another, or the undertaking of
educational activities in another Italian or foreign university;
b) in cases of transfer from one course of study to another in the same class (in this case, the share of credits

for the same scientific-disciplinary sector that are directly awarded to a student cannot be below 50% of those
actually earned);

C) in cases of a student who has already received his or her degree from the University of Pavia or another
Italian or foreign university and who requests at the time of enrolment an abbreviated degree programme;

d) when a student has earned credits in excess (with respect to the 180 required for obtaining a degree) for
the first-level degree programme (at the University of Pavia or another Italian or foreign university).

2. Based on the number of credits granted, the Didactic Council can decide to abbreviate the degree programme.
In all cases presented in clause 1, the student must in any event take part in the obligatory selection process.

3. Academic degrees earned at foreign universities can be deemed equivalent to the corresponding ones from

the University of Pavia based on specific arrangements in international conventions. In the absence of such
conventions, the University does not accept requests for academic recognition for this course.

4, There is no expiration date for credits earned during previous courses of study. The credits so acquired by
individuals who no longer have official student status (because they have abandoned their studies or have not
taken exams for the number of consecutive years required by existing regulations for the course of study in
question) can be validated by a decision of the Didactic Council that the educational content involved is not
obsolete.

Art. 17 - Criteria for the recognition of academic activities at foreign or Italian universities

1. Students in degree programmes may undertake part of their studies at foreign or Italian universities where
agreements or arrangements are in place (Erasmus programme or other exchange programmes).

2. During his or her study abroad, students can take courses and exams, even activities to prepare their
dissertations, in accordance with the dispositions reported in the dedicated calls.

3. In defining an eductional plan, students, in agreement with the teachers of the discipline in question, must
indicate the activities they intend to undertake abroad, or at the Italian university set by the arrangement in case
of the Italian Erasmus project; these activities must correspond to those indicated in the study plan. Before leaving
for the mobility, students must present the learning agreement (a document listing the courses that will be taken
and the corresponding credits), which must be agreed upon and signed by the student, delegate for international
mobility in the area, and the corresponding figure at the host university.

4. At the end of the period of study, the Didactic Council, based on certificate of the course activities abroad
in the “Transcript of records” (issued by the host university), will decide about the recognition of exams taken
during the mobility period (if relevant to the study plan in question) and award the relative credits.

5. The University of Pavia guarantees full recognition of educational activities undertaken during the mobility
if these conform to the most recently approved learning agreement. Teaching activities performed abroad cannot
be recognized if not present in the learning agreement, as approved before leaving or following the agreed
modifications.

6. If the recognized educational activities are not included in the most recent study plan approved for the
student, then the student must change the study plan folowing the indications of the Didactic Council.



7. Students’ activities during the Erasmus Traineeship programme (previously named Erasmus Placement) may
be recognized by the Didactic Council (based on their pertinence to the study curriculum) (cf. Article 12).

Art. 18 - Admission to subsequent years

With reference to Article 6, clause 4, and Article 16, a student may be admitted to the second year if they earned 30
credits in the existing study plan for the second-cycle degree in Psychology, Neuroscience and Human Sciences,
subject to approval of the Didactic Council.

Art. 19 - Certificates

The language certificates, corresponding to a B2 level of the Common European Framework of Reference for
languages (established by the European Council), accepted and automatically recognized as attesting the knowledge
of English at the required level for admission to the degree programme are those issued by the certifying bodies
recognized by the Ministry (website: https://piattaformaenticert.pubblica.istruzione.it/pocl-piattaforma-enti-cert-

web/ )

Acceptance of these certifications is decided on a case by case basis by the Didactic Council, if necessary with the
collaboration of the university Language Centre.
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La/ll sottoscritta/o / The undersigned,

Matricola / Matriculation number .....................ccceviiiiiiiniinn.

CogNOME / SUFRAME. .....ccuveeeeceiaeeeianaeeeiinnaieniinneiinnennennens NOME/ NAMC. ..ot
Nata/o @/ BOFR il (CILY) ..vovvnieei e Prov./ State ........................ il/on....c.o..o.o....
Residente in / ReSIAEnt i (CILY) ...........on e e Prov./ State ...............
CAP /Postalcode ..................... Via o Piazza / Street name ........ ...
N. civico / number ............. Tel. / PRONE ..o

Il Corso di Laurea Magistrale in Psychology, Neuroscience and Human Sciences
The Master’s Degree in Psychology, Neuroscience and Human Sciences

prevede i seguenti percorsi: / includes the following tracks:

Percorso 1/ track I Cognitive Psychology and Neuroscience

Percorso 2/ track 2 Clinical Psychology and Neuroscience

Gli studenti che intendono effettuare scelte diverse che si discostano dal modello di piano di studi che segue presenteranno un piano di studi
individuale (per il quale ¢ prevista una marca da bollo da euro 16,00 che verra generata dagli uffici). Maggiori informazioni sono disponibili sulla
pagina dedicata https://portale.unipv.it/it/didattica/corsi-di-laurea/studiare/piani-di-studio nella sezione Eccezioni: il piano cartaceo.

Students who wish to make choices not provided by the following form should submit an individual study plan (in this case administrative offices will
generate a fee of €16 for an extra revenue stamp). More information is available at the dedicated webpage: https://portale.unipv.it/it/didattica/corsi-
di-laurea/studiare/piani-di-studio in the section “Exceptions: Study plan submitted in paper form”.

APPROVATO NELLA RIUNIONE DEL CONSIGLIO DIDATTICO/CONSIGLIO DI DIPARTIMENTO DEL / Approved in the session of the

Teaching Council/Department COUnCil 0N .........ccocevveerieerieineineenecneeereereee e




SI DICHIARA LA CONFORMITA’ DEL PIANO INDIVIDUALE ALL’ORDINAMENTO DIDATTICO DEL CORSO DI STUDIO IN
RELAZIONE ALLA COORTE DI APPARTENENZA DELLO STUDENTE (SCHEDA RAD). / It is declared that the individual plan follows the
course regulations depending on the student’s year of enrollment (RAD form).

FIRMA DEL REFERENTE DEL CORSO DI LAUREA MAGISTRALE/ Signature of the Program  Coordinator
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PERCORSO 1/ Track 1 - Cognitive Psychology and Neuroscience
PRIMO ANNO 2025/2026 — 60 CFU

First Year 2025/2026 — 60 cfu

SETTORE
ATTIVITA FORMATIVA CFU SCIENTIFIC TAF / AMBITO TIPO
Courses (0) INSEGNAMENTO
Cfu TAF / Teaching
DISCIPLINA .
RE Field Course Type
Scientific
Disciplinary
Sector
508544 - COGNITIVE NEUROSCIENCE 18
. 508545 - EXPERIMENTAL PSYCHOLOGY 6 M-PSI/01 Caratterizzante,
Psicologia . .
generale, Obbligatorio/
e 509980 - COGNITIVE NEUROPSYCHOLOGY 6 M-PSI/02 fisiologica e Compulsory
psicometria
. 509981 - RESEARCH METHODS 6 M-PS1/01
Caratterizzante,
Psicologia dello Obblieatorio/
508548 - COGNITIVE DEVELOPMENT 6 M-PSI/04 sviluppo e g
> - Compulsory
dell’educazione
Caratterizzante,
510667 — HEALTH PSYCHOLOGY 6 M-PS1/08 _ Psicologia Obbligatorio/
dinamica e clinica Compulsory
Caratterizzante,
508563 - SOCIAL COGNITION 6 M-PSL/05 Psicologia sociale e Obbligatorio/
del lavoro
Compulsory
Due insegnamenti tra (tot. 12 cfu) /Two courses among
(tot. 12 cfu):
508565 ADVANCED RESEARCH METHODS 6 M-PSI/03 Caratterizzante,
Psicologia
508574 APPLIED NEUROSCIENCE 6 M-PSI/02 generale,
fisiologica e
509038 COGNITION AND EMOTION 6 M-PST/01 psicometria
508549 COGNITION 6 M-PS1/01
COMPUTATIONAL MODELS OF
S114s4 MEMORY AND LANGUAGE 6 M-PS1/02
508547 FORENSIC NEUROSCIENCE 6 M-PSI/02
508557 MRI PHYSICS FOR NEUROSCIENCE 6 M-PSI/02
508551 NEUROBIOLOGY OF MEMORY” 6 M-PSI/02
508573 NEUROETHICS 6 M-PSI1/02
508552 PSYCHOLOGY OF MUSIC 6 M-PSI/01
Due insegnamenti tra (tot. 12 cfu) /Two courses among
(tot. 12 cfu):
508565 ADVANCED RESEARCH METHODS 6 M-PSI/03
508574 APPLIED NEUROSCIENCE 6 M-PSI/02
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511606

510228

509038

508549

508554

511454

509304

511453

508547

508557

508555

508551

508573

508553

509303

508575

508564

511607

508552

508565

ASSESSMENT IN DEVELOPMENTAL
CLINICAL PSYCHOLOGY

CLINICAL NEUROLOGY

COGNITION AND EMOTION

COGNITION

COMMUNICATION AND
NEUROPRAGMATICS

COMPUTATIONAL MODEL OF
MEMORY AND LANGUAGE

DEVELOPMENTAL PSYCHOBIOLOGY

DIGITAL HEALTH AND

TELENEUROPSYCHOLOGY

FORENSIC NEUROSCIENCE

MRI PHYSICS FOR NEUROSCIENCE

NEURAL MODELLING AND
COMPUTATION

NEUROBIOLOGY OF MEMORY

NEUROETHICS

NEUROLINGUISTICS

NEUROPHARMACOLOGY

NEUROPHYSIOLOGY

PSYCHOLOGY OF LEARNING
DISABILITIES

PSYCHOLOGY FOR SOCIAL
MARKETING

PSYCHOLOGY OF MUSIC

SOCIO-EMOTIONAL DEVELOPMENT

M-PS1/04

MED/26

M-PSI/01

M-PS1/01

L-LIN/01

M-PS1/02

M-PSI/04

MED/26

M-PS1/02

M-PS1/02

BIO/09

M-PS1/02

M-PS1/02

L-LIN/O1

BIO/14

BIO/09

M-PSI/04

M-PSI/06

M-PS1/01

M-PS1/04

Attivita formative
affini o integrative

EVENTUALI ESAMI IN SOVRANNUMERO (MAX 24 CFU)*

POSSIBLE EXTRA EXAMS (MAX 24 CFU)*

ATTIVITA FORMATIVA
Courses

CF
U
Cfu

SETTORE
Sector

YEAR
Year
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SECONDO ANNO 2026/2027 — 60 CFU

Second Year 2026/2027 — 60 cfu

SETTORE
ATTIVITA FORMATIVA CFU SCIENTIFIC TAF / AMBITO TIPO
Courses (0] . INSEGNAMENTO
Cfu DISCIPLINA LAR/ Teachzng Course Type
RE Field
Scientific
Disciplinary
Sector
Due insegnamenti tra (tot. 12 cfu) /Two courses among (tot.
12 cfu):
€508565 ADVANCED RESEARCH METHODS
6 M-PSI/03
€508574 APPLIED NEUROSCIENCE
6 M-PS1/02
€511606 ASSESSMENT IN DEVELOPMENTAL
CLINICAL PSYCHOLOGY 6 M-PS1/04
€510228 CLINICAL NEUROLOGY
6 MED/26
€501593 CLINICAL NEURORADIOLOGY
6 MED/37
€508549 COGNITION
6 M-PSI/01
€509038 COGNITION AND EMOTION
6 M-PSI/01
€508572 COGNITIVE REHABILITATION
6 M-PSI/01
€508554 COMMUNICATION AND Attivita formative
NEUROPRAGMATICS 6 L-LIN/01 affini o integrative
€511454 COMPUTATIONAL MODELS OF
MEMORY AND LANGUAGE 6 M-PSI/02
€508567 DEVELOPMENT OF MUSICAL
ABILITY 6 M-PSI/01
€510229 DEVELOPMENTAL NEUROLOGY
6 MED/39
€509304 DEVELOPMENTAL PSYCHOBIOLOGY
6 M-PS1/04
€508570 DEVELOPMENTAL
PSYCHOPATHOLOGY 6 M/PSI-08
€511453 DIGITAL HEALTH AND
TELENEUROPSYCHOLOGY 6 MED/26
€508556 EPISTEMOLOGY, LOGIC AND Attivita formative
INFORMAL REASONING 6 M-FIL/05 affini o integrative
€508547 FORENSIC NEUROSCIENCE*
6 M-PS1/02
€508568 LANGUAGE ACQUISITION AND
DEGENERATION 6 L-LIN/O1
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€508557

MRIPHYSICS FOR NEUROSCIENCE

6 M-PS1/02
€508555 NEURAL MODELLING AND
COMPUTATION 6 BIO/09
€508551 NEUROBIOLOGY OF MEMORY
6 M-PSI/02
€508550 NEUROECONOMICS
6 M-PSI/02
€508573 NEUROETHICS
6 M-PSI/02
€508553 NEUROLINGUISTICS
6 L-LIN/01
€509303 NEUROPHARMACOLOGY
6 BIO/14
€508575 NEUROPHYSIOLOGY
6 BIO/09
€510666 NEUROSCIENCE OF EATING
BEHAVIOR 6 M-PSL/02
€508566 NEUROSCIENCE OF MUSIC
6 M-PSI/01
€508569 PHILOSOPHY OF MIND
6 M-FIL/02
€511607 PSYCHOLOGY FOR SOCIAL
MARKETING 6 M-PSL/06
€510226 PSYCHOLOGY OF AGING
6 M-PSI/01
€508564 PSYCHOLOGY OF LEARNING
DISABILITIES 6 M-PSI/04
€508564 PSYCHOLOGY OF MUSIC
6 M-PST/01
€508565 SOCIO-EMOTIONAL DEVELOPMENT 6 M-PST1/04
Insegnamenti a scelta / Elective courses (12 CFU):
A scelta dello
studente
510689 APPLIED PRACTICAL ACTIVITY (TIROCINIO 20 . .
PRATICO VALUTATIVO) Tirocinio pratico- Obbligatorio/
valutativo TPV
Compulsory
510686 APPLIED LANGUAGE ABILITIES - ALA 3 . .
Ulteriori conoscenze Obbligatorio/
linguistiche
Compulsory
510946 - EVALUATIVE PRACTICE TEST 0 . .
Obbligatorio/
Xxxxx - PREPARAZIONE PROVA FINALE 10 PROFIN-S Prova Finale Compulsory
503227 — PROVA FINALE / Final Exam (Thesis) 3
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EVENTUALI ESAMI IN SOVRANNUMERO (MAX 24 CFU)*
POSSIBLE EXTRA EXAMS (MAX 24 CFU)

ATTIVITA FORMATIVA CF SETTORE YEAR
Courses U Sector Year
Cfu

Catalogo degli insegnamenti
Courses Catalogue

Data/ Date......oooveviiiiiiiiiiiii s Firma dello studente / Swudent’s signature .........
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PERCORSO 2/ Track 2- Clinical Psychology and Neuroscience

PRIMO ANNO 2025/2026 — 60 CFU

First Year 2025/2026 — 60 cfu

SETTORE
ATTIVITA FORMATIVA CFU SCIENTIFICO TAF / AMBITO TIPO
Courses DISCIPLINARE INSEGNAMENTO
Cfu TAF / Teaching
Scientific Field Course Type
Disciplinary
Sector
509982 - CLINICAL NEUROSCIENCE 18
Caratterizzante,
e 509983 - EXPERIMENTAL CLINICAL Psicologia
PSYCHOLOGY 6 M-PSI/01 generale, . '
fisiologica e Obbllgatorlo/
psicometria c I
e 508546 - CLINICAL NEUROPSYCHOLOGY 6 M-PS1/02 ompulsory
e 5085471 — FORENSIC NEUROSCIENCE 6 M-PS1/02
Caratterizzante,
509984 - SOCIAL DEVELOPMENT 6 M-PSI/04 Psicologia dello Obbligatorio/
sviluppo e Compulsory
dell’educazione
Caratterizzante, Obblieatorio/
508531 - APPLIED CLINICAL NEUROSCIENCE 6 M-PST/08 Psicologia satorio
. . . Compulsory
dinamica e clinica
Caratterizzante, Obbligatorio/
510232 — APPLIED SOCIAL COGNITION 6 M-PSI/05 Psicologia sociale gatorio
e del lavoro Compulsory
Due insegnamenti tra (tot. 12 cfu) /Two courses among (tot.
12 cfu):
508565 ADVANCED RESEARCH METHODS 6 M-PST1/03
508574 APPLIED NEUROSCIENCE 6 M-PS1/02
509038 COGNITION AND EMOTION 6 M-PSI/01
Caratterizzante,
Psicologia
508549 COGNITION 6 M-PS1/01 generale,
fisiologica e
psicometria
COMPUTATIONAL MODELS OF
SH1454 MEMORY AND LANGUAGE 6 M-PSI/02
508557 MRI PHYSICS FOR NEUROSCIENCE 6 M-PS1/02
508551 NEUROBIOLOGY OF MEMORY 6 M-PST/02
508573 NEUROETHICS 6 M-PS1/02
508552 PSYCHOLOGY OF MUSIC 6 M-PSI/01
Due insegnamenti tra (tot. 12 cfu) /Two courses among (tot.
12 cfu):
508565 ADVANCED RESEARCH METHODS 6 M-PSI/03
508574 APPLIED NEUROSCIENCE 6 M-PS1/02
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511606

510228

509038

508549

508554

511454

509304

511453

508557

508555

508551

508573

508553

509303

508575

511607

508564

508552

508565

ASSESSMENT IN DEVELOPMENTAL
CLINICAL PSYCHOLOGY

CLINICAL NEUROLOGY

COGNITION AND EMOTION

COGNITION

COMMUNICATION AND
NEUROPRAGMATICS

COMPUTATIONAL MODEL OF
MEMORY AND LANGUAGE

DEVELOPMENTAL PSYCHOBIOLOGY

DIGITAL HEALTH AND
TELENEUROPSYCHOLOGY

MRIPHYSICS FOR NEUROSCIENCE

NEURAL MODELLING AND
COMPUTATION

NEUROBIOLOGY OF MEMORY

NEUROETHICS

NEUROLINGUISTICS

NEUROPHARMACOLOGY

NEUROPHYSIOLOGY

PSYCHOLOGY FOR SOCIAL
MARKETING

PSYCHOLOGY OF LEARNING
DISABILITIES

PSYCHOLOGY OF MUSIC

SOCIO-EMOTIONAL DEVELOPMENT

M-PS1/04

MED/26

M-PSI/01

M-PSI/01

L-LIN/01

M-PS1/02

M-PS1/04

MED/26

M-PS1/02

BIO/09

M-PS1/02

M-PS1/02

L-LIN/01

BIO/14

BIO/09

M-PS1/06

M-PS1/04

M-PS1/01

M-PS1/04

Attivita formative
affini o integrative

EVENTUALI ESAMI IN SOVRANNUMERO (MAX 24 CFU)*

POSSIBLE EXTRA EXAMS (MAX 24 CFU*

ATTIVITA FORMATIVA
Courses

CF
U
Cfu

SETTORE
Sector

YEAR
Year
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SECONDO ANNO 2026/2027 — 60 CFU

Second Year 2026/2027 — 60 cfu

SETTORE
ATTIVITA FORMATIVA CFU SCIENTIFICO TAF / TIPO
Courses C DISCIPLINARE AMBITO INSEGNAMENTO
Su Scientific TAF/ Course Type
Disciplinary Teachi
Sector eaching
Field
Due insegnamenti tra (tot. 12 cfu) /Two courses among (tot.
12 cfu):
508565 ADVANCED RESEARCH METHODS
6 M-PS1/03
508574 APPLIED NEUROSCIENCE
6 M-PS1/02
511606 ASSESSMENT IN DEVELOPMENTAL
CLINICAL PSYCHOLOGY 6 M-PSI/04
510228 CLINICAL NEUROLOGY
6 MED/26
501593 CLINICAL NEURORADIOLOGY
6 MED/37
508549 COGNITION Attivita
6 M-PSI/01 formative
affini o
integrative
509038 COGNITION AND EMOTION
6 M-PSI/01
508572 COGNITIVE REHABILITATION
6 M-PS1/01
508554 COMMUNICATION AND
NEUROPRAGMATICS 6 L-LIN/O1
511454 COMPUTATIONAL MODELS OF
MEMORY AND LANGUAGE 6 M-PS1/02
508567 DEVELOPMENT OF MUSICAL
510229 DEVELOPMENTAL NEUROLOGY
6 MED/39
509304 DEVELOPMENTAL PSYCHOBIOLOGY
6 M-PS1/04
508570 DEVELOPMENTAL
PSYCHOPATHOLOGY 6 M/PSI-08
511453 DIGITAL HEALTH AND
TELENEUROPSYCHOLOGY 6 MED/26
508556 EPISTEMOLOGY, LOGIC AND
INFORMAL REASONING 6 M-FIL/05
508568 LANGUAGE ACQUISITION AND
DEGENERATION 6 L-LIN/01
508557 MRI PHYSICS FOR NEUROSCIENCE
6 M-PS1/02
508555 NEURAL MODELLING AND
COMPUTATION 6 BIO/09
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508551 NEUROBIOLOGY OF MEMORY
6 M-PST/02
508550 NEUROECONOMICS
6 M-PST/02
508573 NEUROETHICS
6 M-PST/02
508553 NEUROLINGUISTICS
6 L-LIN/01
509303 NEUROPHARMACOLOGY
6 BIO/14
508575 NEUROPHYSIOLOGY
6 BIO/09
510666 NEUROSCIENCE OF EATING
BEHAVIOR 6 M-PSI/02
508566 NEUROSCIENCE OF MUSIC
6 M-PST/01
508569 PHILOSOPHY OF MIND
6 M-FIL/02
511607 PSYCHOLOGY FOR SOCIAL
MARKETING 6 M-PSV06
510226 PSYCHOLOGY OF AGING
6 M-PST/01
508564 PSYCHOLOGY OF LEARNING
DISABILITIES 6 M-PSI/04
508564 PSYCHOLOGY OF MUSIC
6 M-PST/01
508565 SOCIO-EMOTIONAL DEVELOPMENT 6 M-PS1/04
Insegnamenti a scelta / Elective courses (12 CFU):
12 A scelta dello
studente
510689 APPLIED PRACTICAL ACTIVITY (TIROCINIO 20 L . .
PRATICO VALUTATIVO) Tirocinio Obbligatorio/
pratico-
valutativo TPV
Compulsory
510686 APPLIED LANGUAGE ABILITIES - ALA 3 .
Ulteriori Obbligatorio/
conoscenze
linguistiche
Compulsory
510946 - EVALUATIVE PRACTICE TEST 0 . .
Obbligatorio/
Xxxxx - PREPARAZIONE PROVA FINALE 10 PROFIN-S Prova Finale

503227 — PROVA FINALE / Final Exam (Thesis)

Compulsory

EVENTUALI ESAMI IN SOVRANNUMERO (MAX 24 CFU)*
POSSIBLE EXTRA EXAMS (MAX 24 CFU)
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ATTIVITA FORMATIVA
Courses

CF

Cfu

SETTORE
Sector

YEAR
Year

Data / Date

Catalogo degli insegnamenti

Courses Catalogue
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Firma dello studente / Student’s signature



https://unipv.coursecatalogue.cineca.it/

